

1 SEC. 5. Section four hundred four point nine (404.9), Code 1962,  
2 is amended by striking from lines four (4) and five (5) the words "not  
3 to exceed seven mills on the dollar".

1 SEC. 6. Section four hundred four point ten (404.10), Code 1962,  
2 is amended by striking from lines four (4) and five (5) the words "not  
3 to exceed ten mills on the dollar".

1 SEC. 7. Section four hundred four point eleven (404.11), Code  
2 1962, is amended by striking from line four (4) the words "not to  
3 exceed five mills on the dollar".

1 SEC. 8. Section four hundred four point twelve (404.12), Code  
2 1962, is amended by striking from line four (4) the words "not to  
3 exceed five mills on the dollar".

1 SEC. 9. Section four hundred four point twenty-six (404.26), Code  
2 1962, as amended by chapter two hundred forty-eight (248), Acts of  
3 the Sixtieth General Assembly, is amended in subsection four (4) by  
4 striking lines seven (7) through ten (10) and inserting in lieu thereof  
5 the following:

6 "exceed the limits prescribed by law."

1 SEC. 10. Section four hundred four point twenty-six (404.26),  
2 Code 1962, as amended by chapter two hundred forty-eight (248),  
3 Acts of the Sixtieth General Assembly, is amended in subsection five  
4 (5) by striking from lines five (5) and six (6) of said subsection the  
5 words and figures "and sections 404.6 through 404.12,".

1 SEC. 11. Section one (1) of chapter two hundred forty-eight  
2 (248), Acts of the Sixtieth General Assembly, is amended by striking  
3 from line three (3) the words "maximum and aggregate millage  
4 rates" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "aggregate millage  
5 rate".

Approved May 14, 1965.

## CHAPTER 336

### SPECIAL FEDERAL CENSUS

#### S. F. 111

AN ACT relating to the taking of a special federal census in cities and towns.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred four point six (404.6), Code  
2 1962, as amended by chapter two hundred forty-eight (248), Acts of  
3 the Sixtieth General Assembly, is amended by adding the following  
4 new subsection:

5 "To defray the cost of taking a special federal census."

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred twelve point three (312.3), Code  
2 1962, is amended by adding at the end of subsection two (2) the fol-  
3 lowing:

4 "A city or town may have one (1) special federal census taken each  
5 decade, and the population figure thus obtained shall be used in ap-  
6 portioning amounts under this subsection beginning the calendar year  
7 following the year in which the special census is certified by the sec-  
8 retary of state."

1 SEC. 3. Section one hundred twenty-three point fifty (123.50),  
2 Code 1962, is amended by adding in line eleven (11) of subsection  
3 three (3) after the word "census." the following:

4 "A city or town may have one (1) special federal census taken each  
5 decade, and the population figure thus obtained shall be used in ap-  
6 portioning amounts under this subsection beginning the calendar year  
7 following the year in which the special census is certified by the sec-  
8 retary of state."

1 SEC. 4. Section twenty-six point six (26.6), Code 1962, is amended  
2 by adding after the period "." in line 6 the following: "However the  
3 population figure disclosed for any city or town as the result of a  
4 special federal census shall be considered for no other purposes than  
5 the application of sections one hundred twenty-three point fifty  
6 (123.50) and three hundred twelve point three (312.3), Code 1962."

1 SEC. 5. Section four point one (4.1), Code 1962, is amended by  
2 adding thereto the following: "However the population figure dis-  
3 closed for any city or town as the result of a special federal census  
4 shall be considered for no other purposes than the application of sec-  
5 tions one hundred twenty-three point fifty (123.50) and three hun-  
6 dred twelve point three (312.3), Code 1962."

Approved May 25, 1965.

## CHAPTER 337

### MUNICIPAL ENTERPRISES FUND

#### S. F. 38

AN ACT relating to the municipal enterprises fund, and to amend section four hundred four point ten (404.10), Code 1962.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred four point ten (404.10), Code  
2 1962, is amended as follows:

3 1. Strike subsection fourteen (14) thereof, and substitute therefor  
4 the following:

5 "To contract for a period not in excess of five (5) years with any  
6 privately owned and operated intercity transit company or urban  
7 transit system for the purpose of obtaining regularly scheduled inter-  
8 city bus service for inhabitants of the municipal corporation or the  
9 continuation or establishment of intracity routes of an urban transit  
10 system or to operate and maintain an urban transit system and to  
11 create a reserve fund therefor."